

No.

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2017

LEE ANDREW PAUL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**Virginia G. Villa
Counsel of Record**

**2689 230th Avenue
St. Croix Falls, WI 54024
(207) 745-6156
villa_virginia@hotmail.com**

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL and STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT:	
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>BURRAGE V. UNITED STATES</i> , 134 S.CT. 881 (2014) REGARDING THE LEVEL OF PROOF NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION IN WHICH THE STATUTE CONSTAINS A CAUSATION REQUIREMENT	11
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>JONES V. UNITED STATES</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) IN THAT IT CONSTRUES 18 U.S.C. § 1591 IN A MANNER THAT SERIOUSLY CALLS INTO QUESTION ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY PURSUANT TO THE COMMERCE CLAUSE WHERE SUCH CONSTRUCTION IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDICES:	
A. First Circuit Opinion	
B. Order denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	
C. District Court Oral Order denying motion for judgment of acquittal	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 81(2014)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Morris v. Matthews</i> , 475 U.S. 237 (1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 761 F.3d 900 (8 th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 610 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Garcia-Gonzalez</i> , 714 F.3d 306 (5 th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Geddes</i> , 844 F.3d 983 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Jungers</i> , 702 F.3d 1066 (8 th Cir. 2013)	8, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Mozie</i> , 752 F.3d 1271 (11 th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 885 F.3d 1099 (8 th Cir. 2018)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Remigio</i> , 767 F.3d 730 (10 th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 627 F.3d 329 (9 th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Wearing</i> , 865 F.3d 553 (7 th Cir. 2017).....	10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 330 F.3d 407 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Willowby</i> , 742 F.3d 229 (6 th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>University of Tex. Southern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013)	15

Statutes and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1594(a)	19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1594(c).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1958.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2421.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2421(a)	11-12
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A-C)	12
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29	1, 3
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 43	21

Miscellaneous:

ALI Model Penal Code § 2.03 (1985).....	12
H. Hart & H. Honoré, <i>Causation and the Law</i> (1959)	12
1 W. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 6.4(a)(2d ed. 2003)	12
Restatement of Torts § 431 (1934)	15
